Carrying amount 1,277,851.91 33,735.70 1,311,587.61

73ANNUAL REPORT 2017 MAR INOMED BIOTECH AG

19. Inventories
Inventories include the following items:

Year ended December 31
all amounts in EUR

2017 2016

Goods for sale 177,722.92 47,792.78

Thereof nasal and throat sprays 49,593.60 47,792.78

Thereof lozenges 128,129.32 0.00

Total 177,722.92 47,792.78

Inventories recognised as an expense during the year ended December 31, 2017 amounted to EUR 3,375,621.20

(2016: EUR 1,536,110.67). These were included under the line item “Expenses of materials and services” in the

statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

In 2016 the amount of EUR 23,747.50 was recognised as a reversal of write-downs of inventories, arising from an

increase in net realisable value and is included as a reduction of expenses under the line item “Expenses of materials

and services” in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

20. Financial instruments
In accordance with IAS 39 and IFRS 7, financial instruments are classified as follows:

As of December 31, 2016
all amounts in EUR

Loans and
receivables

Available-
for-sale

Total

Assets as per statement of financial position

Non-current receivables 2,920.00 0.00 2,920.00

Current receivables 839,949.63 0.00 839,949.63

Cash and cash equivalents 2,006,221.63 0.00 2,006,221.63

Total 2,849,091.26 0.00 2,849,091.26

all amounts in EUR Other financial
liabilities

FVTPL
(held for trading)

Total

Liabilities as per statement of financial position

Borrowings 5,925,054.92 0.00 5,925,054.92

Silent partnerships 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other financial liabilities 14,635.08 0.00 14,635.08

Trade payables 348,606.53 0.00 348,606.53

Total 6,288,296.53 0.00 6,288,296.53

74 ANNUAL REPORT 2017MAR INOMED BIOTECH AG

As of December 31, 2017
all amounts in EUR

Loans and
receivables

Available-
for-sale

Total

Assets as per statement of financial position

Non-current receivables 2,910.00 0.00 2,910.00

Current receivables 1,190,256.19 0.00 1,190,256.19

Cash and cash equivalents  6,030,381.94 0.00 6,030,381.94

Total 7,223,548.13 0.00 7,223,548.13

all amounts in EUR Other financial
liabilities

FVTPL
(held for trading)

Total

Liabilities as per statement of financial position

Borrowings 5,698,427.85 0.00 5,698,427.85

Silent partnerships 0.00 0.00 0.00

Convertible bond 5,073,108.70 0.00 5,073,108.70

Other financial liabilities 17,278.43 1,464,354.25  1,481,632.68

Trade payables 730,994.20 0.00 730,994.20

Total 11,519,809.18 1,464,354.25 12,984,163.43

In the tables above only trade receivables are included as they are classified as financial instruments. Trade receiv-

ables are stated under trade and other receivables in the statement of financial position (see also Note 21).

The carrying amount of current borrowings is a reasonable approximation of their fair value, as the impact of dis-

counting is not significant. The carrying amounts for current receivables and trade payables are assumed to approx-

imate their fair value due to their relatively short maturity. For non-current liabilities (borrowings and convertible

bond) refer to Note 25 and to Note 26.